RESOLUTION NO. 33-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PACIFICA
APPROVING THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH ZARA CONSTRUCTION IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $307,013 AND AUTHORIZE A BUDGET AUTHORITY IN THE
AMOUNT OF $337,714, WHICH INCLUDES CONTINGENCIES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AMOUNTS;
AUTHORIZE STAFF TO EXECUTE FUTURE CHANGE ORDERS AND TASK ORDERS NOT
TO EXCEED THE CONTINGENCY AMOUNT; AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO
SIGN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS RELATED AND AUTHORIZE A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT IN
THE AMOUNT OF $77,714 INTO THE PROJECT FROM MEASURE A FUND FOR
THE MID-BLOCK CROSSWALK SAFETY IMPROVEMENT

WHEREAS, consistent with the City of Pacifica’s Bidding Procedures for Public Projects
(Municipal Code Title 3 Chapter 15) the City of Pacifica advertised the Request for Bids for Mid-
Block Crosswalk Safety Improvement Project on February 27, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the apparent low bidder was Zara Construction; and

WHEREAS, the bid from Zara Construction was found to be responsive and Zara
Construction was found to be a responsible bidder, as defined in the CA Public Contracts Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City Pacifica Adopt
the Resolution Approving the Construction Contract between the City of Pacifica and Zara
Construction for the Mid-Block Crosswalk Safety Improvement Project in an amount not to exceed
$307,013; Authorize a budget authority in the amount of $$337,714, which includes contingencies
in an amount not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the Construction Contract amounts; Authorize
staff to Execute Future Change Orders and Task Orders not to exceed the contingency amount;
and Authorize the City Manager to sign Contract Documents related to the Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Pacifica,
California, held on the 8" day of April, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES, Councilmembers:'l}ukm@b]e,r"B-.'er , E"'T’f‘j“"&‘ﬂ% Uaterlans
NOES, Councilmembers: nia

ABSENT, Councilmembers: /o
ABSTAIN, Councilmembers: /o

iy 7MW

‘Sue Vaterlaus Mayor

ATTEST: APPRl:JVEﬁAl S TOfFORM:
A

e 7 < N |'/ 7=~ J :
%L’/LJ ij%/ { Ll ( HI -/ 1 1i I(V-.-_\—/
/cf»/ Sarah Coffey, Cit-yﬁferk Michelle Kenyon, Clty Attorﬁey / \

/




